
  4 

J:\Ordinances\8\84838_O_120.44 Water.doc - 1 - Ordinance No. 120.44 
 

 
REGULAR
 
 
NUMBER: 120.44 
 
 
TITLE: AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MILPITAS AMENDING SECTIONS 6.06 

AND 6.08 RELATING TO DEPOSITS FOR SERVICE AND METER TESTS, 
AND REPEALING AND REPLACING SECTIONS 6.13, 6.14, 6.15 AND 6.16, 
CHAPTER 1, TITLE VIII OF THE MILPITAS MUNICIPAL CODE, RELATING 
TO QUANTITY CHARGES, BIMONTHLY WATER METER CHARGES, FIRE 
SERVICE CHARGES AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF WATER RATES 

 
HISTORY: This Ordinance was introduced (first reading) by the City Council at its meeting of 

August 7, 2007, upon motion by Councilmember _____________ and was adopted 
(second reading) by the City Council at its meeting of ____________, upon motion by 
Councilmember _____________.  The Ordinance was duly passed and ordered published 
in accordance with law by the following vote: 

 
 

AYES:  

NOES:  

ABSENT:  

ABSTAIN:  

 
 
ATTEST:  APPROVED: 
 
 
 
     
Mary Lavelle, City Clerk  Jose S. Esteves, Mayor 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
   
Steven T. Mattas, City Attorney 
 
 
 
 
ORDAINING CLAUSE: 
 
THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILPITAS DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 



 

SECTION I 
 
Amendment to Section VIII-1-6.06.  Title VIII, Chapter 1, Section 6.06 of the Milpitas Municipal Code is 
hereby amended to read as follows: 
 
VIII-1-6.06 Deposits for Service 
 
 As a condition precedent to providing or restoring service for single-family residential 

accounts, a cash deposit not to exceed of One Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($150.00) per 
meter may shall be required.  After a continuous twelve-month period of satisfactory 
payment history, the cash deposit, without interest, may be refunded through credit to 
the next utility bill. Satisfactory payment history is established when a customer did not 
incur any one or more of the following charges within a continuous twelve month 
period: late payment penalties, turnoffs, or returned checks due to insufficient funds.  
Under no circumstances will the cash deposit be refunded if the City had any evidence 
of meter tampering or water diversion, regardless of payment history. Otherwise, the 
deposit, without interest, will be refunded through credit to the last utility bill at the 
termination of service. The deposit may be waived for customers applying for 
residential utility service who within the past five-year period terminated a former City 
of Milpitas utility service account with a satisfactory payment history at the time of 
termination.  by the City Manager to secure future compliance in the case of customers 
who, repeatedly violate regulations or who repeatedly fail to pay water bills promptly 
or whose past bill shall, in the judgment of the City Manager, be deemed to be 
uncollectible. This deposit, without interest, will be returned at the termination of 
service and the payment of all bills charged to the customer.

 
 
Amendment to Section VIII-1-6.08.  Title VIII, Chapter 1, Section 6.08 of the Milpitas Municipal Code is 
hereby amended to read as follows: 
 
VIII-1-6.08 Meter Tests 
 
 If requested by a customer as a result of an apparently excessive bill, the City will 

conduct a meter test.  The customer will be requested to be present at such test.  
Customers may request up to three (3) meter accuracy tests in any twelve (12) month 
period at no charge.  If additional tests are requested within the twelve (12) month 
period, the customer shall pay Fifty Dollars ($50.00) for each subsequent test.  Only 
one (1) meter test will be conducted per customer during any twelve (12) month period.  
If additional tests are requested, they will be allowed only under the following 
conditions: 

 The customer shall submit a Five Dollar ($5.00) deposit.  If the meter registers more 
than two percent (2%) fast, the deposit shall be refunded, and the customer’s bill shall 
be credited proportionately.  If the meter registers less than two percent (2%) fast, the 
City will retain the deposit in order to offset partially its costs.  If the meter registers 
more than two percent (2%) slow, the customer’s bill will be debited proportionately. 

 
 
Amendment to Section VIII-1-6.13.  Title VIII, Chapter 1, Section 6.13 of the Milpitas Municipal Code is 
hereby repealed and replaced to read as follows: 
 
 

J:\Ordinances\8\84838_O_120.44 Water.doc - 2 - Ordinance No. 120.44 
 



 

VIII-1-6.13 Quantity Charges: 
 

The quantity charges per hundred cubic feet for metered water service shall be as 
follows: 

 
Categories 2007/2008 Rate 
Residential customers (per dwelling unit) 
 1-20 hcf 
 21+ hcf 

 
$1.59 
$3.35 

Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, and Construction Meter $3.64 
Recycled Industrial Process Use $1.82 
Recycled Sanitary Use (Inside Dual Plumbing) $1.82 
Potable Irrigation $4.16 
Recycled (Formerly Served by Wells) $0.73 
Recycled (Agricultural Service) $0.33 
For City Accounts (Recycled) $0.71 
Recycled (All others) $3.33 
Santa Clara County (Ed Levin Park) $1.30 

City of Milpitas accounts (potable) $1.31 
1 hcf = One Hundred Cubic Feet = 748 Gallons 

 
No adjustments shall be granted to any water account holder due to variation in the 
days of service for any bimonthly billing period.  Acceptable days of service range 
from 50 to 69 days per bimonthly billing period. 

 
 
Amendment to Section VIII-1-6.14.  Title VIII, Chapter 1, Section 6.14 of the Milpitas Municipal Code is 
hereby repealed and replaced to read as follows: 
 
VIII-1-6.14 Bimonthly Water Meter Charges: 
 
 Water Meter Charges: 

 
The bimonthly charges for water meters shall be made on the basis of the size of the 
water meter (excluding Recycled Irrigation Formerly Served by Wells and Agricultural 
Service customers), and shall be as follows: 

 
a) For Residential Customers: 

 
Water Meter Size, inches 2007/2008 Charges 

5/8 $20.18 
3/4 $21.45 
1 $30.47 

1-1/2 $38.43 
2 $50.15 
3 $134.27 
4 $170.15 
6 $259.66 
8 $340.20 

10 $492.45 
 

b) For Non-Residential Customers (excluding Recycled Irrigation Formerly 
Served by Wells and Agricultural Service customers): 

 
J:\Ordinances\8\84838_O_120.44 Water.doc - 3 - Ordinance No. 120.44 

 



 

Water Meter Size, inches 2007/2008 Charges 
5/8 $21.29 
3/4 $22.64 
1 $32.22 

1-1/2 $40.62 
2 $52.97 
3 $141.80 
4 $179.65 
6 $274.22 
8 $359.28 

10 $520.07 
 

c) For Recycled Irrigation Formerly Served by Wells and Agricultural Service 
Customers: 

 
 $60.00 bimonthly 
 
d) For Construction Meters: 
 
 $150.00 bimonthly 

 
 
Amendment to Section VIII-1-6.15.  Title VIII, Chapter 1, Section 6.15 of the Milpitas Municipal Code is 
hereby repealed and replaced to read as follows: 
 
VIII-1-6.15 Fire Service Charges: 

 
The bimonthly charges for fire services provided by detector check valves shall be 
made on the basis of the size of the detector check valve, and shall be as follows: 
 
a) For Residential Customers: 

 
Detector Check Valve Size, inches 2007/2008 Charges 

2 $32.27 
3 $48.47 
4 $53.86 
6 $70.05 
8 $86.18 

10 $102.35 
  

b) For All Other Customers: 
 

Detector Check Valve Size, inches 2007/2008 Charges 
2 $34.13 
3 $51.20 
4 $56.89 
6 $73.99 
8 $90.99 

10 $108.04 
 

J:\Ordinances\8\84838_O_120.44 Water.doc - 4 - Ordinance No. 120.44 
 



 

J:\Ordinances\8\84838_O_120.44 Water.doc - 5 - Ordinance No. 120.44 
 

Water service for fire services provided by detector check valves shall be used solely for the purpose of 
fire protection and testing of such fire protection systems.  In the event that water service provided by 
detector check valves is used for purposes other than such purposes, a quantity charge of $14.75 per 
hundred cubic feet shall be imposed for water use that exceeds one hundred cubic feet per billing period.   
 
Amendment to Section VIII-1.6.16.  Title VIII, Chapter 1, Section 6.16 of the Milpitas Municipal Code is 
hereby repealed and replaced to read as follows: 
 
VIII-1-6.16 Effective Date of Water Rates: 

 
The deposits for service in Section 6.06, the meter test fees in Section 6.08, the 2007/08 water quantity 
charges in Section 6.13, the water meter charges in Section 6.14, and the fire service charges in Section 
6.15 as established by this ordinance shall become effective for services received on or after November 
15, 2007. 
 
 
 
SECTION II 
 
This ordinance shall be ineffective if, at the conclusion of the public hearing to hear protests to the 
proposed increase in water rates to be held on October 16, 2007, the City Council determines that a 
majority protest exists pursuant to Section 6 of Article XIII(D) of the California Constitution. 

 

SECTION III 

Severability. If any provision of this ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is 
held invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of the ordinance and all 
prior amendments, language and iterations of any related ordinance, including the application of such part 
or provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby and shall continue in full 
force and effect. To this end, provisions of the ordinance are severable. The City Council hereby declares 
that it would have passed each section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase 
hereof irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, subdivisions, paragraphs, 
sentences, clause, or phases, or the application of any of the foregoing to a particular person or 
circumstance, be held unconstitutional, invalid, or unenforceable. 

 

SECTION IV 

Effective Date; Publication. In accordance with Section 36937 of CA Government Code, this Ordinance 
shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days from and after the date of its passage. The Milpitas City 
Clerk shall cause this Ordinance to be published in accordance with Section 36933 of the CA Government 
Code. 

 
 



 

J:\Ordinances\8\84839_O_208.41 Sewer.doc - 1 - Ordinance No. 208.41 
 

REGULAR 
 
 
NUMBER: 208.41 
 
 
TITLE: AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MILPITAS REPEALING AND 

REPLACING SECTION 6.01, CHAPTER 2, TITLE VIII OF THE MILPITAS 
MUNICIPAL CODE, RELATING TO SEWER SERVICE CHARGES- 

 
HISTORY: This Ordinance was introduced (first reading) by the City Council at its meeting of 

August 7, 2007, upon motion by Councilmember __  ___ and was adopted 
(second reading) by the City Council at its meeting of______________, upon motion by 
Councilmember   .  The Ordinance was duly passed and ordered published 
in accordance with law by the following vote: 

 
 

AYES:  

NOES:  

ABSENT:  

ABSTAIN:  

 
 
 
ATTEST:  APPROVED: 
 
 
 
     
Mary Lavelle, City Clerk  Jose S. Esteves, Mayor 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
   
Steven T. Mattas, City Attorney 
 
 
 
 
 
ORDAINING CLAUSE: 
 
THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILPITAS DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 



 

J:\Ordinances\8\84839_O_208.41 Sewer.doc - 2 - Ordinance No. 208.41 
 

SECTION I 
 
SECTION VIII-2-6.01 OF THE MILPITAS MUNICIPAL CODE IS HEREBY REPEALED AND 
REPLACED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:  
 
The following amounts shall be assessed upon each premise maintaining a sewer connection with the 
City’s sewage system. 
 
1. RESIDENTIAL - Bimonthly for each dwelling unit 

  

Category 
FY 2007/08 

Single Family Per Dwelling Unit $62.09 
Multi-Family Per Dwelling Unit $44.36 
Mobile Home Parks Per Dwelling Unit $27.42 

 
2. COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL AND MISCELLANEOUS PREMISES 
 

a)  Flat Rate:  For non-residential accounts, there shall be a flat rate assessed every billing cycle 
during which normal billing takes place, regardless of the amount of sewage discharged, in the 
amount of $10.48 per bimonthly period to defray billing and sewer system administration costs. 

 
b)  Quantity and Strength Charges:  For each commercial, industrial, or miscellaneous premises, a 

charge for each one hundred cubic feet of water used per billing cycle shall be charged as 
follows: 

 
Category FY 2007/08 
Motels, Hotels & Senior Citizen Housing Developments  $2.38 
General office, banks, government offices general merchandise, retail, and 
shopping centers; building, hardware, and gardening material facilities; 
amusement centers, and theaters  

$2.31 

City of Milpitas  $2.31 
Service stations, repair shops, and car washes $2.42 
Eating and drink establishments  $4.17 
Personal services – laundry, barber/beauty shops, cleaners  $2.17 
Jefferson Smurfit Corporation $1.00 
T. Marzetti Co.  $5.26 
Prudential Overall Supply  $2.96 
Loral-Fairchild-Lockheed  $1.53 
US Filter $2.02 
Sipex Corporation $1.93 
Lucky Pure Water $1.88 
DS Water $0.60 
Milpitas Materials $0.02 
Union Pacific Railroad $2.83 
Headway Technology Corporation $2.32 
Electrical and electronics design, fabrication, assembly and storage facilities $2.25 
Metal fabrication, machinery, and tool fabrication facilities $3.10 
Linear Technology Corporation $1.97 
Seagate Technology $1.49 
Schools, colleges and churches $2.75 
Convalescent hospitals, day care centers, and health service facilities $2.33 
Elmwood Rehabilitation center $2.51 



 

J:\Ordinances\8\84839_O_208.41 Sewer.doc - 3 - Ordinance No. 208.41 
 

 
c) City of San Jose for properties known as North McCarthy Properties: $492 bimonthly for 
any discharge up to 75,000 gallons per day (Maximum Flow).  Excess flow charge of $100 for 
each 1,000 gallons per day in excess of the Maximum Flow or part thereof. 

 

3. Purpose of Charge:  The purpose of these charges is to defray the City’s cost for O&M, capital, 
WPCP O&M share, WPCP capital share, debt service, and WPCP debt service. 

 
 
 
SECTION II 

Severability. If any provision of this ordinance or the application thereof to any person or 
circumstance is held invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder 
of the ordinance and all prior amendments, language and iterations of any related ordinance, 
including the application of such part or provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be 
affected thereby and shall continue in full force and effect. To this end, provisions of the 
ordinance are severable. The City Council hereby declares that it would have passed each 
section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase hereof irrespective of the 
fact that any one or more sections, subsections, subdivisions, paragraphs, sentences, clause, or 
phases, or the application of any of the foregoing to a particular person or circumstance, be held 
unconstitutional, invalid, or unenforceable. 

 

SECTION III 

Effective Date; Publication. In accordance with Section 36937 of the CA Government Code, this 
Ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days from and after the date of its passage. 
The Milpitas City Clerk shall cause this Ordinance to be published in accordance with Section 
36933 of the CA Government Code. 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 

ADDITIONAL ATTACHMENT FOR 
 
Item # 4:  Introduce Ordinance Nos. 120.44 and 208.41, Amendments  

 
to Title VIII of the Milpitas Municipal Code for 2007/2008 Water,  

 
Recycled Water, and Sewer Rate Adjustments 

 
 
 
 

IS AVAILABLE AT THE CITY HALL 
 

INFORMATION DESK, CITY CLERK’S OFFICE OR AT 
 

THE MILPITAS LIBRARY 
 
 

 


	VIII-1-6.06 Deposits for Service 
	VIII-1-6.08 Meter Tests 
	Water Meter Size, inches
	2007/2008 Charges
	Water Meter Size, inches
	2007/2008 Charges
	Detector Check Valve Size, inches
	2007/2008 Charges
	Detector Check Valve Size, inches
	2007/2008 Charges
	REGULAR 
	Category
	Loral-Fairchild-Lockheed 

	 
	ADDITIONAL ATTACHMENT FOR 


